HK$40 million will be used for business development and (3) approximately HK$50 million
will be used for the general working capital of the Group.

– 10 –

The completion of Subscription I and Subscription II is not inter-conditional. Further
announcement will be made by the Company as necessary in accordance with the Listing
Rules in case of any change of use of proceeds.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund-raising activities involving the issue of its equity
securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription I and the
Subscription II, assuming that there are no changes in the total number of issued Share
between the date of this announcement and the allotment and issue of the Subscription
Shares, for illustration purposes only:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of Subscription I

and Subscription II
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

 %

Directors
Mr. Li Lin (Note 1) 125,021,261 40.47 125,021,261 26.83
Mr. Du 3,869,446 1.25 78,569,446 16.86
Sub-total 128,890,707 41.72 203,590,707 43.693

Shareholders
Mr. Shen Nan Peng (Note 2) 36,892,572 11.94 36,892,572 7.92
On Chain – – 82,300,000 17.66
Other public Shareholders 143,177,386 46.34 143,177,386 30.73

Total 308,960,665 100.00 465,960,665 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Li Lin, a non-executive Director, holds 116,582,987 through Avenir Capital Inc. and 8,438,274

Shares through HBCapital Limited. Avenir Capital Inc and HBCapital Limited are both wholly-owned

by Mr. Li Lin.

– 11 –

2. Sequoia Capital CV IV Holdco, Ltd. holds 30,467,072 Shares, representing approximately 9.86% of

the total issued share capital of the Company. Sequoia Capital CV IV Holdco, Ltd. is a wholly-owned

subsidiary of Sequoia Capital CV IV Senior Holdco, Ltd., whose sole shareholder is Sequoia Capital

China Venture Fund IV, L.P.. The general partner of Sequoia Capital China Venture Fund IV, L.P. is